

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC 89737

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES OF MISSOURI, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
State of Missouri
The Honorable Byron L. Kinder**

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

**Richard D. Watters, #27413
Margaret Scavotto, #57758
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 621-2939
Facsimile: (314) 621-6844**

**Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Missouri Association of Osteopathic
Physicians and Surgeons;
Missouri Pharmacy Association; and
Missouri State Medical Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

POINT RELIED ON 6

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE 2005 EMERGENCY AND PROPOSED AMENDMENTS BECAUSE, BASED ON THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSION, THESE AMENDMENTS WERE NOT BASED ON REVIEWS, STUDIES, COST INFORMATION OR OTHER OBJECTIVE DATA, BUT RATHER ENTIRELY ON BUDGETARY CONCERNS, AND, THEREFORE, WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE; IN VIOLATION OF §§ 208.152.1 AND 208.152.8 RSMO 2000 & SUPP. 2008, AND THE DEPARTMENT'S OWN RULE, 13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O); AND THREATEN THE PROVIDER'S ABILITY TO PROVIDE QUALITY CARE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE 2005 EMERGENCY AND PROPOSED AMENDMENTS BECAUSE, BASED ON THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSION, THESE AMENDMENTS WERE NOT BASED ON REVIEWS, STUDIES, COST INFORMATION OR OTHER OBJECTIVE DATA, BUT RATHER ENTIRELY ON BUDGETARY

CONCERNS, AND, THEREFORE, WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE; IN VIOLATION OF §§ 208.152.1 AND 208.152.8 RSMO 2000 & SUPP. 2008, AND THE DEPARTMENT'S OWN RULE, 13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O); AND THREATEN THE PROVIDER'S ABILITY TO PROVIDE QUALITY CARE..... 7

A. *The Department's selection of an 85% minimum utilization figure was arbitrary, unreasonable, and capricious..... 8*

B. *The Department's selection of an 85% minimum utilization figure also violated §§ 208.152.1 and 208.152.8 RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008 and 13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O) 14*

C. *The Department's methodology of slashing Medicaid reimbursement rates to resolve its budgetary shortage, without regard to whether these rates reimburse nursing homes for reasonable costs, sets a dangerous policy of enabling the Department to underfund the entities responsible for caring for the poor 27*

CONCLUSION 32

APPENDIX 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbeville Gen. Hosp. v. Ramsey, 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993) 21

<u>America Properties, Inc. v. Whiteman</u> , 257 Kan. 30 (Kan. 1995)	25
<u>AMISUB (PSL), Inc. v. State of Colorado Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)	14, 20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Barry Service Agency Co. v. Manning</u> , 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. W.D.) 1995	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<u>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
<u>Colorado Health Care Ass'n v. Colorado Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 842 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1988)	25
<u>Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs. v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home Dist. of Ray County</u> , 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	7
<u>HCMF Corp. v. Allen</u> , 238 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<u>HCMF Corp. v. Gilmore</u> , 26 F.Supp.2d 873 (W.D. Va. 1998).....	16
<u>In re Estate of Graham</u> , 59 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	27
<u>McNeil-Terry v. Roling</u> , 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	19, 24
<u>Mississippi Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Heckler</u> , 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<u>Missouri Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs. v. Great Plains Hosp., Inc.</u> , 930 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 24
<u>Oklahoma Nursing Home Ass'n v. Demps</u> , 816 F.Supp. 688 (W.D. Okl. 1992)	21, 22
<u>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</u> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<u>Psychare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998)	7

<u>Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. of Mo. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 100 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)</u>	7
<u>Westview Health Care Ass'n v. Missouri Dept. of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs., 851 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)</u>	17, 18
<u>Wisconsin Hosp. Ass'n v. Reivitz, 733 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1984)</u>	24

STATUTES AND SENATE BILLS

§ 208.014 RSMo 2000.....	28
§ 208.152.1 RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008	2, 14, 15, 18, 27, 32
§ 208.152.8 RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008	2, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 22
42 CFR § 447.250 (2004).....	15, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	15, 18
SB 1003	16
SB 1123	4
SB 539	16, 28

REGULATIONS

13 CSR 70-10.015	2, 4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 23, 32
------------------------	----------------------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. Art. V, §10	3
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BDO Siedman LLP, <i>A Report on Shortfalls in Medicaid Funding for Nursing Home Care</i> , Sept. 2007.....	22, 29
HCFA Memo, <i>Assuring Access to Care for Medicaid Children</i> , Jan. 19, 2001	29

Joel W. Cohen, *Medicaid Policy and the Substitution of Hospital Outpatient Care for Physician Care*, 24 Health Servs. Research 33 (1989)..... 28

Missouri Medicaid Reform Commission Report 28, 29

J.D. Perloff, P.R. Kletke, & J.W. Fossett, *Which Physicians Limit Their Medicaid Participation, and Why*, 30 Health Servs. Research, No. 1 (1995) 28

Walter L. Stiehm, *Poverty Law: Access to Healthcare and Barriers to the Poor*, 4 Quinnipiac Health Law Journal 279 (2001)..... 30

Jessie L. Tucker III, *Factors Influencing Participation in Medicaid in the USA*, 29 International Journal of Soc. Econ., No. 9 (2002) 28
